COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2022 Legislative Session

Resolution No.	CR-62-2022	
Proposed by	The Chair (by request – County Executive)	
Introduced by	Council Members Hawkins, Harrison, and Medlock	
Co-Sponsors		
Date of Introduction	May 17, 2022	
	RESOLUTION	

A RESOLUTION concerning

Business License Renewal Late Fee

For the purpose of adopting a new late fee of \$100 to renew each expired business license.

WHEREAS, late fees are needed to enforce business license renewal requirements as well as ensure those who are conducting business in Prince George's County; and

WHEREAS, late fees for the renewal of business licenses shall be adopted and collected per the fee prescribed in the Table of Fees section 2-253.63, Attachment A and as published on the DPIE website; and

WHEREAS, if the application for renewal is pending through no fault of the licensee after the expiration date, then that application will not be subject to administrative late fees; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-253.63 of the Prince George's County Code, the Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement ("DPIE") shall establish and maintain a table of fees for all types of permits and such table shall be published on the DPIE website; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-253.63 of the Prince George's County Code, the Director of DPIE or County Council shall have the authority to change the fees as deemed necessary; and

WHEREAS, prior to changing the fees, DPIE must hold a public information session to allow for public comment, must submit the fee changes to the County Executive for approval, and then must submit the fee changes to County Council by Resolution for approval after notice and a public hearing; and

WHEREAS, Attachment A Attachment A is the proposed additions to the Table of Fees, section 2-253.63, Attachment A and as published on the DPIE website, Business License

Renewal Late Fee, attached hereto and made a part of the record hereof; and

WHEREAS, the County Executive reviewed such changes and approved the increase as appropriate and necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that late fees for the renewal of expired business licenses be adopted and maintained by Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement as described in the Table of Fees set forth in Attachment A attached hereto and made a part of the record hereof is approved as appropriate and necessary.

Adopted this 13th day of September, 2022.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

	BY:
	Calvin S. Hawkins, II Chair
ATTEST:	
Donna J. Brown	
Clerk of the Council	